

**UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR**

In the Matter of:	)	
	)	
Borla Performance Industries, Inc.	)	Docket No. CAA-R9-2020-0044
	)	
Respondent.	)	

**COMPLAINANT’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
ACCELERATED DECISION ON LIABILITY AND  
TO STRIKE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

***INTRODUCTION***..... 1

***ARGUMENT***..... 2

**I. COMPLAINANT HAS ESTABLISHED THAT THERE ARE NO MATERIAL FACTS IN DISPUTE REGARDING THE ELEMENTS OF LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 203(a)(3)(B) OF THE ACT**..... 2

**II. RESPONDENT HAS FAILED TO LEGALLY SUPPORT ITS ASSERTION OF A COMPETITION DEFENSE AND HAS NOT PUT FORTH GENUINE FACTS IN DISPUTE THAT WOULD JUSTIFY AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING**..... 5

A. Legal Standard for Accelerated Decision .....6

B. Respondent’s Competition Exclusion Lacks Legal Basis.....8

1) “Redesign” of a Motor Vehicle into a Vehicle That is Unregulated is Not Contemplated Under the Act .....8

2) Respondent Has No Basis to Assert that a Certificate of Conformity Has Temporary Status and Effect .....13

3) Respondent Misstates EPA’s Importation Regulations and Policy Concerning Racing Vehicles ..... 14

4) Respondent’s Interpretation of EPA’s Nonroad Regulations is Incorrect..... 15

5) Respondent Incorrectly Asserts the 2016 Greenhouse Gas Rulemaking Preamble Supports Its Defense..... 17

C. Respondent Mischaracterizes Section 203(a)(3)’s Knowledge Requirement..... 18

D. Respondent’s Interpretation of the Principal Effect Element Has No Legal or Factual Basis..... 24

E. There is No Subjective Knowledge Element of Proof in Section 203(a)(3)..... 26

F. Respondent Has Failed to Put the Facts Supporting A Finding of Its Liability in Genuine Dispute..... 29

**III. RESPONDENT HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH A GENUINE DISPUTE OF MATERIAL FACT CONCERNING 4,813 VIOLATIONS OF SECTION 203(a)(3)(B) OF THE ACT** ..... 30

**IV. CONCLUSION: COMPLAINANT’S MOTION FOR ACCELERATED DECISION ON LIABILITY FOR 4,813 VIOLATIONS OF THE DEFEAT DEVICE PROHIBITION SHOULD BE GRANTED**..... 31

**V. RESPONDENT HAS FAILED TO RAISE ANY VALID LEGAL OR FACTUAL BASES TO REBUT COMPLAINANT’S MOTION TO STRIKE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES** ..... 32

A. Motion to Strike Respondent’s Fourth Defense - “EPA’s actions in pursuing enforcement against Respondent are inconsistent with its own guidance for pursuing administrative enforcement.” .....33

B. Motion to Strike Respondent’s Fifth Defense: “Statute of Limitations” .....33

C. Motion to Strike Respondent’s Sixth Defense: Violation of Separation of Powers .....34

D. Motion to Strike Respondent’s Seventh Defense: Lack of Fair Notice .....35

E. Motion to Strike Respondent’s Eighth Defense: Violation of Due Process and Sixth Amendment Rights . .....39

F. Motion to Strike Ninth Defense: Violation of the Ex Post Facto Clause.....40

G. Motion to Strike Respondent’s Tenth Defense: The Rule of Lenity .....40

H. Motion to Strike Respondent’s Eleventh Defense: Violation of Due Process and of the Seventh Amendment Right to a Jury Trial.....46

I. Motion to Strike Twelfth Defense: Violation of the Excessive Fines Clause.....46

J. Motion to Strike Respondent’s Fourteenth Defense: Estoppel.....47

K. Motion to Strike Nineteenth Defense: EPA’s adjudicatory structure and procedures violate the appointments clause and the separation of powers.....49

***CONCLUSION***..... 49

***CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE***..... 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7, 24
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Rev. Comm’n.</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977) .....	48
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	43
<i>Board of County Commissioners of the County of Adams v. Isaac</i> , 18 F.3d 1492 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	51
<i>Callanan v. U.S.</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961) .....	46
<i>Ced’s Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 745 F.2d 1092 (7th Cir. 1984).....	28, 29
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	30
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	19
<i>CMR D.N. Corp. V. City of Phila.</i> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	38
<i>Comm’r. v Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	12, 30
<i>Crandon v. U.S.</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	46
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019, 1024 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>rev’d</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1562 (2017) .....	43
<i>F.T.C. v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015).....	37, 38
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	37
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> , 140 S.Ct. 789 (2020).....	42, 43, 47
<i>Gun Owners of America v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021).....	42
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Services of Crawford County, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984) .....	50
<i>Hosh v. Lucero</i> , 680 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>In re BWX Tech., Inc.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 61 (EAB 2000).....	7, 24, 50
<i>In re Clarksburg Casket Company</i> , 8 E.A.D. 496 (EAB 1999).....	6, 7, 8, 24
<i>In Re Consumers Scrap Recycling, Inc.</i> , 11 E.A.D. 269 (EAB 2004).....	12, 16, 30
<i>In re Green Thumb Nursery, Inc.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 782 (EAB 1997).....	6
<i>In re Mayaguez Reg’l Sewage Treatment Plant</i> , 4 E.A.D. 772 (EAB 1993).....	6, 8, 33
<i>In re Sav-Mart, Inc.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 732 (EAB 1995).....	41
<i>In re Woodcrest Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 757 (EAB 1998).....	48
<i>In re: Ocean State Asbestos Removal, Inc. / Ocean State Building Wrecking and Asbestos Removal Co., Inc.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 522 (EAB 1998).....	41
<i>In the Matter of Eagle Brass Co.</i> , 2016 WL 7488188 (OALJ Dec. 21, 2016) .....	34
<i>In the Matter of: Firestone Pacific Foods, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2066621 (OALJ May 1, 2008) .....	50
<i>In the Matter of: Martex Farms, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1582510 (OALJ Feb. 23, 2006) .....	36
<i>In the Matter of: Strong Steel Products, LLC</i> , Docket Nos. RCRA-05-2001-0016, CAA-05-2001- 0020, and MM-05-2001-0006, 2002 WL 31264261 (OALJ Sept. 9, 2002).....	7
<i>Indigo Room, Inc. v. City of Fort Meyers</i> , 710 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>International Minerals &amp; Chemical Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971).....	22
<i>Jones v. Chieffo</i> , 833 F. Supp. 498 (E.D. Pa. 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 22 F.3d 301 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	10, 11, 33
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403, 423-424 (6th Cir. 2014).....	39, 40
<i>Little v. Dominion Transmission, Inc.</i> 138 F. Supp. 3d 699 (W.D. Va. 2015) .....	38
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	45
<i>Mifflinburg Tel, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 566 (M.D. Pa. 2015).....	34
<i>Moskal v. U.S.</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	44

<i>N. Jonas &amp; Co., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 666 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	12
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass’n. v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	46
<i>NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995)...	46
<i>Perez-Olivio v. Chavez</i> , 394 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>Pound v. Airosol Co., Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Rusello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	12
<i>Secy’ of Labor v. W. Fuels-Utah, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Shular v. U.S.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	44, 45
<i>Socop-Gonzalez v. INS</i> , 272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001).....	51
<i>Spilker v. Shayne Labs., Inc.</i> , 520 F.2d 523 (9th Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert County</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995).....	7, 24
<i>T.W. Elec. Service, Inc. v. Pacific Elec. Contractors Ass’n</i> , 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1619 (2016).....	18
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	48
<i>U.S. v. Hubenka</i> , 438 F.3d 1026 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	43
<i>U.S. v. Kanchanalak</i> , 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>U.S. v. Kelly</i> , 874 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	43
<i>U.S. v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	43
<i>U.S. v. Self</i> , 2 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Weintraub</i> , 273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	21, 22
<i>United Sav. Assn. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)...	11
<i>United States v. An Article of Drug...Bacto-Unidisk</i> , 394 U.S. 784 (1968).....	20
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	48
<i>United States v. Barry</i> , 888 F.2d 1092 (6th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>United States v. Haney Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 381 (M.D. Fla. 1974) .....	28
<i>United States v. Hemmen</i> , 51 F.3d 883, 392 (9th Cir. 1995).....	51
<i>United States v. Marine Shale Processors</i> , 81 F.3d 1329 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	51
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1995) .....	12
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 231 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Nader</i> , 542 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984) .....	44
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	10
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	37
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	37
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 7521(d).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)-(b) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7521(m).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3)(B) .....	52
42 U.S.C. § 7525(a)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7525(b) .....	10

42 U.S.C. § 7541 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7550 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3) .....	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(1) .....	9
7 U.S.C. § 136 et. seq. ....	20
7 U.S.C. § 136(u) .....	20

**Other Authorities**

81 Fed. Reg. 73478 .....	17
81 Fed. Reg. 73957 .....	17
<i>Executive Order on Regulatory Relief to Support Economic Recovery</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 31,353 (May 19, 2020) .....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294, at 297 (1977) .....	27
S. Rep. 100-231, at 143 (1987) .....	19
S. Rep. No. 101-228, at 124 (1989) .....	29
S. Rep. 101-228, at 124-25 (1989) .....	42
Susan Bodine, <i>Memorandum re Implementation of Executive Order 13924</i> (Nov. 25, 2020) .....	34
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Fact Sheet: Exhaust System Repair Guidelines (Mar. 13, 1991) .....	26

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1048.605 .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1039.605 .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1039.610 .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1039.620 (e) .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1039.620(a) .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1039.620(c) .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1039.620(d) .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1048.610 .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1051.255(a) .....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1051.605 .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1051.610 .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1051.620 .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1068.101(b) .....	14
40 C.F.R. § 22.20(a) .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 22.24(a) .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 22.24(b) .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 86.417-78(a) .....	3
40 C.F.R. § 86.437-78(a)(2) .....	3

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1 .....	36
